FORM PTO-1595 4 RECORE 04-0)6 - 2005 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an 102974246 uriginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Louis P.Grasso, Jr.; Louis P. Grasso, Sr.; Patrick S. Grasso, Sr.; Elliot Kracko; Cynthia A. Andela; and Ralph Acampora Additional name(s) of conveying party to attached? Yes I No	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Empire Resource Recovery LLC Internal Address:
3. Nature of convey ince: APR 0 1 7005 Merger D Security Agreement TRADELINE Change of Name	Street Address: 270 North Avenue
☐ Other	City: New Rochelle State: NY ZIP: 10801
Execution Date: 1/6/05, 1/10/05, 2/4/05, 2/21/05, 2/9/05	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☆☆No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/012,726	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 30×No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Michael de Angeli Name: Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 60 Intrepid Lane	8. Deposit account number:
City: Jamestown State: RT ZIP: 02835	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a sue copy of the original document. Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments	
Washington D.C. 20231	

PATENT

REEL: 016416 FRAME: 0617

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Louis P. Grasso, Jr., residing at 150 Mildred Parkway, New Rochelle, NY 10801, Louis P. Grasso, Sr., residing at 1327 Pelhamdale Avenue, Pelham Manor, NY 10803, Patrick S. Grasso, Sr., residing at 17 Lord Kitchener Road, New Rochelle, NY 10804, Elliot Kracko, residing at 143 Kensington Oval, New Rochelle, NY 10802, Cynthia A. Andela, residing at 776 County Hwy. 24, Richfield Springs, NY 13439, and Ralph J. Acampora, residing at 552 Adams Road, Coxsackie, NY 12051, have invented certain new and useful improvements in PRODUCTION OF GLASS POWDER FROM WASTE GLASS, AND PRODUCTS MADE USING THE SAME, ESPECIALLY CONCRETE, and have executed a United States patent application pertaining thereto, which application has been assigned Serial Number 11/012,726 and filing date December 16, 2004.

WHEREAS, Empire Resource Recovery LLC, a limited liability company of the State of New York, having a place of business at 270 North Avenue, New Rochelle, New York 10801, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable consideration, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Empire Resource Recovery LLC, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent, which may be granted on the above-identified patent application, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Empire Resource Recovery LLC, as the assignee of the entire interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the said Empire Resource Recovery LLC, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to Empire Resource Recovery LLC, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Empire Resource Recovery

PATENT REEL: 016416 FRAME: 0618 LLC, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Empire Resource Recovery LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto appended our signatures.

1/6/05 Date

1/10/05

2-4-05 Date

2-21-05

2-9-05

RECORDED: 04/01/2005

Jours P. Grasso, Jr.

Louis P. Grasso, Sr.

Patrick S. Grasso, Sr.

Elliot Kracko

Cynthi)a A. Andela

Ralph J Acampora